

S/L 5
03.02.2026
Court. No. 25
sourav

WPA 26463 of 2025

**The Board of Major Port Authority for the
Syama Prasad Mookerjee Port, Kolkata & Anr.
Vs.
Haryana Micro and Small Enterprises
Facilitation Council (HMSEFC) & Ors.**

*Mr. Kishore Datta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ashok Kumar Jena*

...for the petitioners.

1. The matter is listed today under the heading **“To Be Mentioned”** for extension of interim order.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that in spite of service of notice, none appears on behalf of the respondents and the interim order is till February 4, 2026 and prayed for extension of interim order.
3. Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners.
4. This Court finds that the petitioners are already enjoying the interim order. Accordingly, the interim order is extended till March 25, 2026 or until further order whichever is earlier.
5. List this matter on March 20, 2026 under the heading **“Urgent Motion”**.

(Krishna Rao, J.)